

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-1327

DAVINA VALDEZ,
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

WEST DES MOINES COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
And DESIRA JOHNSON
Defendants/Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY

CASE NUMBER: LA CL146607

THE HONORABLE JEFFREY FARRELL

APPELLEES' AMENDED FINAL BRIEF

/s/ David T. Bower, AT0009246

/s/ Logan Eliassen, AT0013755

NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.

700 Walnut, Suite 1600

Des Moines, IA 50309

Telephone: 515-283-3100

Facsimile: 515-283-8045

Email: dbower@nyemaster.com

leliassen@nyemaster.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
I. Nature of the Case.....	12
II. Disposition of the Case in the District Court.	12
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	14
I. The Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Ruling that Valdez Was Not Entitled to a New Trial Based on Her <i>Batson</i> Challenge.	19
A. Error Preservation.....	19
B. Standard of Review.	19
C. The Court should decline Valdez’s request to extend <i>Batson</i>	20
D. The district court did not err in finding that Appellees’ strike of Juror 13 was proper.	28
1. Valdez did not establish a prima facie case of purposeful discrimination.	28
2. Appellees struck Juror 13 for permissible reasons.	30
a. Juror 13’s response that “something happened” was a permissible, racially-neutral reason for Appellees’ strike.	30

b.	The fact that Appellees’ counsel did not have good rapport with Juror 13 was a permissible, racially-neutral criteria for Appellees’ strike.	34
c.	The fact that Juror 13 was a manager who had not had a complaint filed against him was a permissible racially-neutral criteria for Appellees’ strike.	38
II.	The Court should affirm the district court’s directed verdict in Johnson’s favor.....	41
A.	Error Preservation.....	41
B.	Standard of Review.	42
C.	The district court did not err in directing verdict in Johnson’s favor on Valdez’s ICRA claims.	42
1.	Johnson was not, and has never been, Valdez’s supervisor.	42
2.	Johnson is not liable under <i>Rumsey v. Woodgrain Millwork, Inc.</i>	44
D.	The district court did not err in finding Johnson was not individually liable for tortious discharge against public policy.....	52
1.	Individual liability for tortious discharge against public policy is limited to corporate officers who authorized or directed the discharge.	52
2.	The Court should not extend individual liability beyond that recognized in <i>Jasper</i>	53
III.	The district court did not make prejudicial evidentiary rulings which require a new trial.....	54

A. Error Preservation.....	54
B. Standard of Review.	55
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion by excluding Valdez’s Exhibit 6.	59
D. The district court did not abuse its discretion by excluding evidence of an alleged “pinching” incident. ..	62
CONCLUSION.....	64
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. Khanna</i> , 913 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2018).....	55
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	20, 23, 25
<i>Bingham v. Marshall & Huschart Machinery</i> , 485 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1992)	56, 63
<i>Blackman v. State</i> , 414 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	35
<i>Bremicker v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 420 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1988).....	56
<i>Christensen v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , No. C14-4121-MWB, 2015 WL 5734439 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 30, 2015)	47
<i>Dettman v. Kruckenberg</i> , 613 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 2000).....	42
<i>Dunham v. Frank’s Nursery & Crafts, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1121 (7th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	25
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	43
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017).....	51
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990).....	24
<i>Holman v. State</i> , 772 S.W.2d 530 (Tex. 1989)	36
<i>Horak v. Argosy Gaming Co.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 137 (Iowa 2002)	63
<i>Ingebretsen v. Minneapolis & St. L. R. Co.</i> , 155 N.W. 327 (Iowa 1915) ..	25
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	26

<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	52
<i>Johnson v. Dollar General</i> , 880 F.Supp.2d 967 (N.D. Iowa 2012)	52
<i>Johnson v. Waterloo</i> , 119 N.W. 70 (Iowa 1909).....	24
<i>Kiray v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 716 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006)	30, 33, 38
<i>Lara v. Thomas</i> , 512 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1994).....	54
<i>Lockhart v. Janda</i> , No. C 13-00014 EJD (PR), 2015 WL 1531239 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015)	33
<i>Olson v. Bradrick</i> , 645 F.Supp. 645 (D. Conn. 1986).....	24
<i>People v. Fagan</i> , No. 01-039, 2002 WL 76981 (N.Y. App. Div. Jan 10, 2002).....	33
<i>People v. Miranda</i> , 220 A.D.2d 459 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....	36
<i>People v. Nichols</i> , No. B158324, 2003 WL 21061411 (Cal. May 13, 2003)	37
<i>Phillips v. Gemini Moving Specialists</i> , 74 Cal.Rptr.2d 29 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	54
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	23
<i>Rumsey v. Woodgrain Millwork, Inc.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2021) ...	42, 45, 46
<i>Salami v. Von Maur, Inc.</i> , No. 12-0639, 2013 WL 3864537 (Iowa Ct. App. July 24, 2013).....	62, 63
<i>Staiger v. Gaarder</i> , 258 N.W.2d 641 (N.D. 1977).....	26
<i>State v. Miller</i> , No. 16-0331, 2017 WL 1088104 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 22, 2017).....	37
<i>State v. Mootz</i> , 808 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2012)	23, 28, 29

<i>State v. Prentiss</i> , No. 02–0053, 2003 WL 21360908 (Iowa Ct. App. June 13, 2003).....	27
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001)	55
<i>State v. Vandyke</i> , A171426, 2022 WL 698517 (Or. Mar. 9, 2022).....	40
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019).....	passim
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Annigoni</i> , 96 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Jackson</i> , 347 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Van Meter Indus. v. Mason City Hum. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 675 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2004)	49
<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999).....	42
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 280.28	63
Rules	
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403.....	63
Iowa R. Evid. 5.408.....	55
Constitutional Provisions	
Iowa Const. Art. I Sec. 10.....	24
U.S. Const. amend VI	24
